Updated, October 2024

Downtown Santa Monica Filming Fee Schedule
All location fees are nonrefundable except for rain/weather days; however, fees may be transferred to
another filming date. Film LA collects the fees listed below and distributes the Application Fee to the City
of Santa Monica and The Location Fee to Downtown Santa Monica, Inc.

STILL PHOTOGRAPHY SHOOT

Application Fee Location Fee FilmLA Permit Fee
$347.83 $358.41 $104

LOW-IMPACT FILM SHOOT
Handheld equipment, Exterior walk & talk, Interior w/ small outdoor needs

Application Fee Location Fee FilmLA Permit Fee
$495.53 $644.59 $931

HIGH IMPACT - HALF DAY SHOOT (6 HOURS OR LESS)
Interior & Exterior

Application Fee Location Fee FilmLA Permit Fee
$496.53 $1,433.69 $931

HIGH IMPACT - FULL DAY SHOOT (MORE THAN 6 HOURS)
Interior & Exterior

Application Fee Location Fee FilmLA Permit Fee
$523.82 $3,584.21 $931

Other Fees
Notification Fee: $232 minimum per location (fee varies with notified radius)

Student/Nonprofit Filming Fee: $52 (simple), $134 (complex)
There is no location fee for student/non-profit projects. Note that not all non-profits qualify for the rate.

SMPD/SMFD: Depending on the size of the filming/photoshoot and if a generator is needed, a police or
fire service officer may be assigned. Cost depends on officer time.

Rider Fee for Addition or Deletion to the Permit: $148.75
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